
Date Printed 8/8/2025

FUNDING:

 ORIGINAL BUDGET  ADJUSTMENTS 

 REVISED BUDGET 

WITH 

ADJUSTMENTS 

 COST TO DATE 
 PENDING COSTS / 

ADJUSTMENTS 

 BUDGETED COST 

TO COMPLETE 

1 FUNDING SOURCE(S)

1.01 Board Approved Funding 0$                                      -$                                     0$                                    -$                                     -$                                     0$                                    
1.02 LTFM Funding 0$                                      -$                                     0$                                    -$                                     -$                                     0$                                    

TOTAL REVENUE: 0$                                  -$                                 0$                                 -$                                 -$                                 0$                                 

COSTS:

2 PERMITS / OWNER COSTS / OFF SITE COSTS 102,072$                         102,072$                        -$                                    8,500$                            

2.01 Building Plan Review 31,928$                            -$                                     31,928$                           31,928$                           -$                                     0$                                    

2.02 Plumbing Plan Review 7,500$                              -$                                     7,500$                             -$                                     -$                                     7,500$                             

2.03 Building Permit 50,364$                            -$                                     50,364$                           50,364$                           -$                                     0$                                    

2.04 SAC/WAC Charges 11,280$                            -$                                     11,280$                           11,280$                           -$                                     -$                                     
2.05 MN Dept. of Health 1,000$                              -$                                     1,000$                             -$                                     -$                                     1,000$                             

SUBTOTAL: 102,072$                         -$                                    102,072$                        93,572$                          -$                                    8,500$                            

3 FEES / SERVICES / BUDGETS 1,997,457$                      1,997,457$                     440,469$                        1,556,988$                     

3.01 Design Fees - Arch/Struct/Mech/Elec 529,474$                          -$                                     529,474$                         311,383$                         -$                                     218,091$                         

3.02 Construction Management 1.95% 256,600$                          -$                                     256,600$                         111,962$                         -$                                     144,638$                         

3.03 Site Services 764,470$                          -$                                     764,470$                         -$                                     -$                                     764,470$                         

3.04 Reimbursables 7,500$                              -$                                     7,500$                             1,635$                             -$                                     5,865$                             

3.05 General Conditions 300,000$                          -$                                     300,000$                         -$                                     -$                                     300,000$                         

3.06 Construction Testing 25,684$                            -$                                     25,684$                           -$                                     -$                                     25,684$                           

3.07 Insurance - Builders Risk 50,000$                            -$                                     50,000$                           -$                                     -$                                     50,000$                           

3.08 Commissioning 50,250$                            -$                                     50,250$                           2,010$                             -$                                     48,240$                           

3.09 Resa Power- Consultant 11,985$                            -$                                     11,985$                           11,985$                           -$                                     -$                                     
3.12 Duluth News Tribune Add for Bid 1,494$                              -$                                     1,494$                             1,494$                             -$                                     0$                                    

SUBTOTAL: 1,997,457$                      -$                                    1,997,457$                     440,469$                        -$                                    1,556,988$                     

4 FURNITURE / EQUIPMENT / TECHNOLOGY

4.01 FF&E 250,000$                          -$                                     250,000$                         -$                                     -$                                     250,000$                         
4.02 Technology - Head End / Card Readers 0$                                      -$                                     0$                                    -$                                     -$                                     0$                                    

SUBTOTAL: 250,000$                         -$                                    250,000$                        -$                                    -$                                    250,000$                        

5 CONSTRUCTION COSTS

5.01 Construction Cost 12,718,789$                     -$                                     12,718,789$                    -$                                     -$                                     12,718,789$                    

5.02 Donald Holm - Demo 68,429$                            -$                                     68,429$                           68,429$                           -$                                     0$                                    

5.03 CDW 6,592$                              -$                                     6,592$                             6,592$                             -$                                     -$                                     

5.04 Northern Door 2,308$                              -$                                     2,308$                             2,308$                             -$                                     -$                                     

5.05 Johnson Controls 7,904$                              -$                                     7,904$                             7,904$                             -$                                     -$                                     
5.06 Roofing 1,200,000$                       -$                                     1,200,000$                      -$                                     -$                                     1,200,000$                      

SUBTOTAL: 14,004,022$                    -$                                    14,004,022$                   85,233$                          -$                                    13,918,789$                   

6 CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY
6.01 Contingency 570,493$                          -$                                     570,493$                         -$                                     -$                                     570,493$                         

SUBTOTAL: 570,493$                         -$                                    570,493$                        -$                                    -$                                    570,493$                        

TOTAL COSTS: 16,924,044$                    -$                                    16,924,044$                   619,273$                        -$                                    16,304,771$                   

 

OVERALL PROJECT SUMMARY

Duluth Public Schools
Independent School District # 709

ICS Project # S23075



Project Name: DNT

Project Location: Duluth

Date: 8-6-25

1. Utilities

Veit 88,000.00$                           70,000.00$             50,000.00$                138,000.00$          

2. Masonry

Harbor City Masonry 189,435.00$                        189,435.00$          

3. GC

Intercon Group 3,257,000.00$                     18,480.00$                3,275,480.00$       

4. Glass and Glazing

Superior Glass 48,140.00$                           48,140.00$             

5. Gypsum Assemblies

Pinnacle Wall Systems 1,065,000.00$                     1,065,000.00$       

6. Painting

Mulcahy Nickolaus 174,195.00$                        174,195.00$          

7. Flooring

CFS - BUDGET # ONLY 500,000.00$                        500,000.00$          

8. Tiling

Northland Flooring 280,000.00$                        280,000.00$          

9. ACT

Sorlie Acoustics 190,685.00$                        190,685.00$          

10. Conveying Systems

Larson Elevator 219,000.00$                        219,000.00$          

11. Fire Suppression

Fire Pro 189,400.00$                        8,600.00$                  198,000.00$          

12. Mechanical

A G Obrien 3,724,034.00$                     48,434.00$                47,790.00$                3,772,468.00$       

13. Electrical

Belknap 2,668,386.00$                     (11,169.00)$              (2,325.00)$                2,668,386.00$       

TOTALS 12,593,275.00$                  70,000.00$             50,000.00$               8,600.00$                  48,434.00$               18,480.00$               (11,169.00)$              (2,325.00)$                47,790.00$               12,718,789.00$     

 4 ATS 

4 ATS

 5 DDC 

5 DDC

 1A Water Service  1B Water Service  1C Water Service  1D Water Service  2 Infill @ Trenches  3 MC in lieu of EMT 

 BIDDING MATRIX 

Low Bid Contractor Base bid 1A Water Service 1B Water Service 1C Water Service 1D Water Service 2 Infill @ Trenches 3 MC in lieu of EMT  TOTALS 



 
 

1331 Tyler Street NE, Suite 101 

Minneapolis, MN 55413 

ics-builds.com 

(763) 354-2670 

 

ics-builds.com 

8/8/2025 
 
Board of Education 
Duluth Public Schools, ISD #709 
709 Portia Johnson Drive 
Duluth, MN  55802 

Re: Duluth Public Schools, ISD #709 – Education Center (DNT) 
 Duluth, MN  55802 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
ICS has reviewed the bids that were received on Wednesday, August 6, 2025, for the above-referenced project. 
Our recommendation for award is as follows:  
 
Work Scope 1 – Utilities 
Veit & Company Inc. – Rogers, MN 
BASE BID: $88,000.00 
Alternate 1B:  $50,000.00 
 

TOTAL $138,000.00 
 
Work Scope 2 – Masonry  
Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Duluth, MN 
BASE BID: $189,435.00 
 

TOTAL $189,435.00 
 
Work Scope 3 – General Construction 
Intercon Group, Inc. – Duluth, MN 
BASE BID: $3,257,000.00 
Alternate 2:  $18,480.00 

TOTAL $3,275,480.00 
 
Work Scope 4 – Glass & Glazing 
Superior Glass, Inc. – Superior, WI 
BASE BID: $48,140.00 
 

TOTAL $48,140.00 
 
Work Scope 5 – Gypsum Assemblies 
Pinnacle Wall Systems – White Bear Lake, MN 
BASE BID: $1,065,000.00 
 

TOTAL $1,065,000.00 
 
Work Scope 6 – Painting 
Mulcahy Nickolaus, LLC – Oakdale, MN 
BASE BID: $174,195.00 
 

TOTAL $174,195.00 
  

http://www.ics-builds.com/
http://www.ics-builds.com/


 
 
 

 
ics-builds.com  |  2   

 
Work Scope 8 – Tiling 
Northland Flooring & Design – Grand Rapids, MN 
BASE BID: $280,000.00 
 

TOTAL $280,000.00 
 
Work Scope 9 – Acoustical Ceilings 
Sorlie Acoustics, Inc. – Duluth, MN 
BASE BID: $190,685.00 
 

TOTAL $190,685.00 
*The low bid for work scope 9 has formally removed their proposal due to an incomplete proposal, Sorlie Acoustics 
Inc. is the second lowest bid out of 4 bidders. 
 
Work Scope 10 – Conveying Systems 
Larson Elevator Company – Grand Rapids, MN 
BASE BID: $219,000.00 
 

TOTAL $219,000.00 
 
Work Scope 11 – Fire Suppression 
FirePro Sprinkler – Hermantown, MN 
BASE BID: $189,400.00 
Alternate 1C: $8,600.00 
 
 

TOTAL $198,000.00 
 
Work Scope 12 – Mechanical 
A.G. O’Brien Plumbing & Heating – Duluth, MN 
BASE BID: $3,724,034.00 
Alternate 1D: $48,434.00 
 
 

TOTAL $3,772,468.00 
 
Work Scope 13 – Electrical 
Belknap Electric, Inc. – Superior, WI 
BASE BID: $2,668,386.00 
 

TOTAL $2,668,386.00 
 
 
Based on the recommendations above, we recommend that the District enter into a contract with the above-
mentioned contractors for the total bid amount of Twelve Million, Two Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Seven 
Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars and No/100 Cents ($12,218,789.00).  Work Scope 7, Flooring, will be awarded using 
a state contract previously negotiated between the school and the vendor. 
 
 

http://www.ics-builds.com/


 
 
 

 
ics-builds.com  |  3   

Upon Board action, we will draft a contract reflecting this amount to each of the respective Contractors.  
 
 
Enclosed are copies of the official bid tabulation, bid forms and bid securities. Please contact us at 763-354-2670 
should you have any questions regarding our recommendation.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jason Filipek 
ICS Project Manager 
 
JF/AG 
 

 
Enclosures 

http://www.ics-builds.com/


DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 01 - Utilities

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

KTM Paving Veit & Company Rachel

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes Yes  

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$63,000.00 $88,000.00 $97,500.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

$109,000.00 $70,000.00 $83,150.00 

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

$96,400.00 $50,000.00 $62,950.00 

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 02 - Masonry

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Harbor City Masonry Axel H Ohman

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes  

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$189,435.00 $457,800.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 03 - General Conditions

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Intercon Group

BID SECURITY
Yes  

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes

BASE BID:
$3,257,000.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

$18,480.00 

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 04 - Glass & Glazing

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Superior Glass

Mesabi Glass Window 

and Door United Glass St Germains Glass

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes Yes Yes

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$48,140.00 $53,650.00 $56,997.00 $72,014.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 05 - Gypsum Assemblies

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Pinnacle Wall Systems Mulcahy Nickolaus RTL  Construction

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes Yes

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4 1 2 1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$1,065,000.00 $1,289,500.00 $1,889,959.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 06 - Painting

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Mulcahy Nickolaus

Steinbrecher Painting 

Company

Swanson and 

Youngdale

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes Yes

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$174,195.00 $182,000.00 $185,515.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 08 - Tiling

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Northland Flooring Grazzini Brothers Johnson Carpet One

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes Yes

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$280,000.00 $337,300.00 $491,000.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 09 - Acoustical Ceilings

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Twin City Acoustics Sorlie Acoustics Shaefer Acoustics Acoustics Associates

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes Yes Yes

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$128,400.00 $190,685.00 $232,680.00 $238,690.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 10 - Conveying Systems

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Larson Elevator Minnesota Elevator

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes  

ADDENDA REC'D.
NO 1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$219,000.00 $268,500.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 11 - Fire Suppression

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Fire Pro Summit Fire Protection

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes  

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$189,400.00 $279,600.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

$8,600.00 $0.00 

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 12 - Mechanical

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

A G Obrien Jamar Shannons Inc

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes Yes

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$3,724,034.00 $4,018,100.00 $4,891,000.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

$48,434.00 $3,400.00 $12,400.00 

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

Alt. No. 5:  DDC

$47,790.00 $42,445.00 $44,600.00 



DNT Building Renovation BID TABULATIONS

OWNER:  Duluth Public Schools

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  ICS Consulting, Inc. Wednesday, August 6, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m.

ARCHITECT:  Miller Architects

WORK SCOPE 13 - Electrical

BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER

Belknap Electric Hunt Electric Duluth Electric Holden Electric Parsons Archkey Benson Electric

BID SECURITY
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

ADDENDA REC'D.
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 

Acknowledged MN 

Responsible 

Contractor: Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

BASE BID:
$2,668,386.00 $2,710,776.00 $2,765,612.00 $2,776,677.00 $3,251,829.00 $3,289,000.00 

COMBINED WS BID:

ALTERNATES:

Alt. No. 1A:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1B:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1C:  Water Service

Alt. No. 1D:  Water Service

Alt. No. 2:  Infill

Alt. No. 3:  Raceways

($11,169.00) ($84,049.00) ($55,000.00) ($152,000.00) ($24,978.00) ($30,000.00)

Alt. No. 4:  ATS

($2,325.00) ($4,740.00) ($4,000.00) ($3,510.00) ($4,957.00) ($4,000.00)

Alt. No. 5:  DDC
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































